

No. 17-1640

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**UPSTATE FOREVER AND SAVANNAH RIVERKEEPER,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

v.

**KINDER MORGAN ENERGY PARTNERS L.P. and
PLANTATION PIPE LINE COMPANY, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA**

**MOTION OF AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, ASSOCIATION OF
OIL PIPE LINES, GPA MIDSTREAM ASSOCIATION, AND TEXAS
PIPELINE ASSOCIATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

David H. Coburn
Cynthia L. Taub
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 429-3000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
American Petroleum Institute,
Association of Oil Pipe Lines, GPA
Midstream Association, and Texas
Pipeline Association*

September 8, 2017

MOTION OF AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, ASSOCIATION OF OIL PIPE LINES, GPA MIDSTREAM ASSOCIATION, AND TEXAS PIPELINE ASSOCIATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 29, *Amici Curiae* American Petroleum Institute, Association of Oil Pipe Lines, GPA Midstream Association, and Texas Pipeline Association (“*Amici*”) respectfully move for leave to file a 5,594 word *amici curiae* brief in support of Defendants-Appellees Kinder Morgan Energy Partners L.P. and Plantation Pipe Line Company, Inc.

In support of this motion, *Amici* state as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF COUNSEL1

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*2

BACKGROUND6

 I. Pipelines are a Vital and Safe Mode of Energy Transportation.....6

 II. Petroleum Product Pipelines Are Subject to Extensive Regulation and Oversight9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT13

ARGUMENT15

 I. Appellants’ Theory of Liability Ignores the CWA’s Fundamental Distinction Between Point and Nonpoint Sources.....15

 II. Appellants’ Theory of NPDES Liability is Unworkable21

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>26 Crown Assos. v. Greater New Haven</i> , No. 3:15-cv-1439 (JAM), 2017 WL 2960506 (D. Conn., July 11, 2017)	17, 19
<i>Ariz. State Bd. for Charter Schools v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 464 F.3d 1003, 1008 (9th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Cape Fear River Watch, Inc. v. Duke Energy Progress, Inc.</i> , 25 F. Supp. 3d 798 (E.D.N.C. 2014)	18
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Apex Oil Co.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 807 (D. Md. 2015).....	18
<i>Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club</i> , 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009)	20, 21
<i>Greater Yellowstone v. Lewis</i> , 628 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Consumers Power Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1988)	19
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>Sierra Club v. Abston Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980)	16, 19
<i>Tri-Realty Co. v. Ursinus Coll.</i> , No. 11-5885, 2013 WL 6164092 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2013).....	18
<i>Trs. For Alaska v. EPA</i> , 749 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1984)	20
<i>Umatilla Waterquality Prot. Ass’n v. Smith Frozen Foods, Inc.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 1312 (D. Ore. 1997)	25

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	13, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1314(f)	15
33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)	6
33 U.S.C. § 1321	11
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)	13, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	13, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	13, 15

Other Authorities

33 C.F.R. Part 136	12
40 C.F.R. § 122.21(j)(4)(i)	23
40 C.F.R. Part 122 Subpart C	24
40 C.F.R. § 122.21(j)(3)(i)(A-F)	22
49 C.F.R. Part 194	11
49 C.F.R. Part 195	9
49 C.F.R. § 195.116	10
49 C.F.R. § 195.200, <i>et seq.</i>	10
49 C.F.R. § 195.406	10
49 C.F.R. § 195.446	10
49 C.F.R. § 195.452	10
49 C.F.R. § 195.591	10
82 Fed. Reg. 3633, 3636 (Jan. 12, 2017)	6

American Petroleum Institute and Association of Oil Pipe Lines, 2017 <i>Annual Liquids Pipeline Report Pipeline Safety Excellence Performance Report & Strategic Plan 2017–2019</i> , available at, http://www.aopl.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/04/2017-API-AOPL-Pipeline-Safety-Report_low-1.pdf	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Form 6/6-Q - Annual/Quarterly Report of Oil Pipeline Companies</i> , available at https://www.ferc.gov/docs-filing/forms/form-6/data.asp	8
PHMSA, General Pipeline FAQs, available at https://www.phmsa.dot.gov/portal/site/PHMSA/menuitem.6f23687cf7b00b0f22e4c6962d9c8789/?vgnnextoid=a62924cc45ea4110VgnVCM1000009ed07898RCRD&&_sm_au_=iHVVHqjP572Wtvnqq (last updated Jan. 23, 2013)	7
PHMSA, Pipeline Incident 20 Year Trends, available at https://www.phmsa.dot.gov/pipeline/library/data-stats/pipelineincidenttrends (last visited July 17, 2017).....	7
PHMSA, <i>Pipeline Incident Flagged Files</i> , available at https://www.phmsa.dot.gov/pipeline/library/data-stats/flagged-data-files (last visited September 8, 2017)	8
S. Rep. No. 95-370 (1977).....	13, 15, 20
U.S. EPA, “What is Nonpoint Source?”, https://www.epa.gov/nps/what-nonpoint-source	20
